## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

-1			•		E 2			•
1	n	٠	na	N/	0	tter	0	t٠
J		L		IV	а	LLCI	U	Ι.

CUMBERLAND VALLEY ELECTRIC, INC.	)	
REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF PERIODIC	)	CASE NO.
METER TESTING FOR 2017, 2018, AND	)	2017-00134
2019	)	

## ORDER

On September 18, 2017, Cumberland Valley Electric ("Cumberland Valley") filed with the Commission a motion for withdrawal of its application for waiver of periodic meter testing for 2017, 2018, and 2019. In support of its motion, Cumberland Valley notified the Commission of its intention to file an application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") and approval of financing relating to a new Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) system. At the August 29, 2017 informal conference, Cumberland Valley and Commission Staff discussed the procedure for requesting a waiver of periodic testing as part of a potential CPCN filling.

Having reviewed the record and being otherwise advised, the Commission finds that good cause exists to grant Cumberland Valley's motion to withdraw its application, filed on September 18, 2017, and that pursuant to Commission regulations, this matter should be dismissed.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- Cumberland Valley's motion for withdrawal is granted.
- Cumberland Valley's Request for Waiver of Periodic Meter Testing for
   2017, 2018, and 2019 is dismissed without prejudice.

3. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

SEP 22 2017

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Acting Executive Director

\*Honorable W. Patrick Hauser Attorney At Law P. O. Box 1900 Barbourville, KENTUCKY 40906

\*Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. Highway 25E P. O. Box 440 Gray, KY 40734

\*Ted Hampton General Manager Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. Highway 25E P. O. Box 440 Gray, KY 40734